TECHNICAL GUIDE
B05N ... B45N thermal overload relays
and B90NE, B160NE electronic overload relays
B05N ... B45N thermal overload relays and
B90NE, B160NE electronic overload relays
Thermal and electronic overload
relays provide, in combination with
contactors, reliable protection

IEC: rated operational power AC-3 400 V 37 … 110 kW 75 … 200 kW
UL/CSA: 3-phase hp-ratings 480 V 50 … 150 hp 100 … 300 hp
Fitting to contactors LS90N, LS110N LS132N ... LS200N
B90NE B160NE
Current range 63 … 210 A 115 … 380 A
Trip class 10E,20E,30E selectable 10E,20E,30E selectable
Single mounting kit - -
Suitable for 1-phase no no
 4
B05N thermal overload relays - 0.23 to 13 A
Ordering details
Setting range
[A] device
Order code
[Kg]
0.23 ... 0.31 1.0 A, fuse type T 10 B05N-0.31 4TQE571104R0000 0.100
0.31 ... 0.41 2.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-0.41 4TQE571105R0000 0.100
0.41 ... 0.55 2.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-0.55 4TQE571106R0000 0.100
0.55 ... 0.74 4.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-0.74 4TQE571107R0000 0.100
0.74 ... 1.00 6.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-1.0 4TQE571108R0000 0.100
1.00 ... 1.30 6.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-1.3 4TQE571109R0000 0.100
1.30 ... 1.70 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-1.7 4TQE571110R0000 0.100
1.70 ... 2.30 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-2.3 4TQE571111R0000 0.100
2.30 ... 3.10 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-3.1 4TQE571112R0000 0.100
3.10 ... 4.20 20.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-4.2 4TQE571113R0000 0.100
4.20 ... 5.70 20.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-5.7 4TQE571114R0000 0.100
5.70 ... 7.60 35.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-7.6 4TQE571115R0000 0.100
7.60 ... 10.0 35.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-10 4TQE571116R0000 0.100
10.0 ... 13.0 40.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-13 4TQE571117R0000 0.100
Accessories
Order code
[Kg]
Single mounting kit B05N VST05N 4TQE579001R0000 0.032
The B05N thermal overload relays are economic electromechanical protection devices for the main circuit.
The devices have trip class 10.
through the bimetal tripping elements and heats them directly and indirectly. In case of an overload (over cur-
rent), the bimetal elements bent as a result of the heating. This leads to a release of the relay and a change of

0.75 ... 1.5 mm²
0.75 ... 1 mm² or 1 ... 2.5 mm²  (1)
Stranded acc. to UL/CSA AWG 18-12
AWG 18-12
Stripping length 9 mm
Tightening torque 1.1 ... 1.5 Nm / 9 … 13 Ib.in
Recommended screw driver M3 (Pozidriv 2)
 8
B18N thermal overload relays - 0.74 to 38.0 A
Ordering details
Setting range
[A] device
Order code
[Kg]
0.74 ... 1.00 6.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-1.0 4TQE572108R0000 0.130
1.00 ... 1.30 6.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-1.3 4TQE572109R0000 0.130
1.30 ... 1.70 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-1.7 4TQE572110R0000 0.130
1.70 ... 2.30 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-2.3 4TQE572111R0000 0.130
2.30 ... 3.10 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-3.1 4TQE572112R0000 0.130
3.10 ... 4.20 20.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-4.2 4TQE572113R0000 0.130
4.20 ... 5.70 20.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-5.7 4TQE572114R0000 0.130
5.70 ... 7.60 35.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-7.6 4TQE572115R0000 0.130
7.60 ... 10.0 35.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-10 4TQE572116R0000 0.130
10.0 ... 13.0 40.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-13 4TQE572117R0000 0.130
13.0 ... 16.0 40.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-16 4TQE572118R0000 0.130
16.0 ... 20.0 63.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-20 4TQE572119R0000 0.130
20.0 ... 24.0 63.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-24 4TQE572120R0000 0.145
24.0 ... 29.0 63.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-29 4TQE572121R0000 0.145
29.0 ... 35.0 80.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-35 4TQE572122R0000 0.145
35.0 ... 38.0/40.0 80.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-38 4TQE572113R0000 0.145
Accessories
Order code
[Kg]
Single mounting kit B18N VST18N 4TQE579002R0000 0.087

Rated insulation voltage Ui 690 V
 10
Type B18N
Standards UL 508, CSA 22.2 No. 14
600 V AC / DC
Trip rating 125% of FLA
Full load amps (FLA) See table "Full load amps and short-circuit protective device"
Short-circuit rating RMS symmetrical See table "Full load amps and short-circuit protective device"
Short-circuit protective device See table "Full load amps and short-circuit protective device"
Type B18N
Contact rating N.C., 95-96 B600, Q600
N.O., 97-98 D300, Q600
Conventional thermal current N.C., 95-96 5 A
N.O., 97-98 2.5 A
RMS symmetrical RMS symmetrical
B18N-0.74 0.74 A 18 kA 3 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-1.0 1.00 A 18 kA 6 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-1.3 1.30 A 18 kA 6 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-1.7 1.70 A 18 kA 6 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-2.3 2.30 A 18 kA 10 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-3.1 3.10 A 18 kA 10 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J

0.75 ... 1 mm² or 1 ... 2.5 mm²  (1)
Stranded acc. to UL/CSA AWG 18-12
AWG 18-12
Stripping length 9 mm
Tightening torque 1 ... 1,2 Nm / 9 ... 11 lb.in
Recommended screw driver M3 (Pozidriv 2)
B18N thermal overload relays - 0.74 to 38.0 A
Technical data
 12
B30N thermal overload relays - 36.0 to 67.0 A
Ordering details
Setting range
[A] device
Order code
[Kg]
36.0 ... 47.0 125 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B30N-47 4TQE572204R0000 0.372
44.0 ... 53.0 125 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B30N-53 4TQE572205R0000 0.372
50.0 ... 60.0 125 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B30N-60 4TQE572206R0000 0.382
57.0 ... 67.0 160 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B30N-67 4TQE572207R0000 0.382
Accessories
Order code
[Kg]
Single mounting kit B30N VST30N 4TQE579003R0000 0.132
The B30N thermal overload relays are economic electromechanical protection devices for the main circuit.
The devices have trip class 10.
through the bimetal tripping elements and heats them directly and indirectly. In case of an overload (over cur-
rent), the bimetal elements bent as a result of the heating. This leads to a release of the relay and a change of

Setting range
[A] device
Order code
[Kg]
65.0 ... 78.0 200 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B45N-78 4TQE572304R0000 0.520
75.0 ... 87.0 200 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B45N-87 4TQE572305R0000 0.520
84.0 ... 96.0 250 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B45N-96 4TQE572306R0000 0.530
Accessories
Order code
[Kg]
Single mounting kit B45N VST45N 4TQE579004R0000 0.190
The B45N thermal overload relays are economic electromechanical protection devices for the main cir-cuit.
10.
through the bimetal tripping elements and heats them directly and indirectly.
In case of an overload (over current), the bimetal elements bent as a result of the heating. This leads to a re-